1975 Assembly Bill 895

Date published: June 11, 1976

CHAPTER 355, Laws of 1975

AN ACT to amend 60.31 (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to alteration in town sanitary district jurisdiction in certain cases of municipal annexation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.31 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

60.31 (2) (a) When any territory <u>served by the town sanitary district with water or sewerage service</u> which includes less than an entire town sanitary district <u>shall be is</u> incorporated as a city or village or when such territory <u>shall be is</u> annexed to a city or village then <u>paragraphs pars.</u> (b) and (c) shall apply as of the date of incorporation or annexation as to future incorporations and annexations and as of June 12, 1951 as to incorporations or annexations which have previously occurred. <u>However, in the event that any territory which includes less than an entire town sanitary district is incorporated as a city or village or when such territory is annexed to a city or village, and such territory is not served with water or sewer by the town sanitary district and the sanitary district has no obligations which require payment for longer than one year following the incorporation or annexation, such incorporation or annexation shall act to detach such territory from the town sanitary district.</u>